
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-1141

ASHLEE and RUBY HENDERSON, a married couple and L.W.C.H., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DR. JEROME M. ADAMS, in his official capacity as Indiana State Health
Commissioner,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:15-cv-220-TWP-MJD,
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DR. JEROME ADAMS

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

LARA LANGENECKERT
CALE ADDISON BRADFORD
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Indiana’s Parental Rights Statutes Do Not Discriminate.....	2
A. Plaintiffs have provided no evidence that they are treated differently from similarly situated opposite-sex married couples with respect to birth certificates.....	2
B. The Paternity Presumption Statute does not confer parental rights and is not discriminatory	4
C. The Wedlock Statutes are not discriminatory and not properly before the court anyway	8
II. Indiana Does Not Confer Parental Rights Through Marriage, and Indeed the Constitution Requires Respect for Biological Parents’ Rights in the First Instance	11
A. Indiana courts use equity to ensure children receive support in dissolution cases, but that does not yield plenary parental rights based on marriage rather than biology or adoption	12
B. Baskin and Obergefell do not require states to confer parenthood with marriage, and other states’ cases are easily distinguishable	15
C. Meanwhile, the Constitution actually does protect the rights of biological fathers, not to mention the rights of children to have relationships with both biological parents	19
III. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute that Their Theory Creates Inequalities, and Do Not Explain Why Biology Matters Only Sometimes	21
A. Plaintiffs’ system discriminates	21
B. Plaintiffs do not explain how parental rights not predicated on biological connection to the child can be affected by evidence of another’s biological connection to the child	23

C. Precisely because there are so many ways to form a family, the State must be able to ensure parental rights are bestowed fairly in light of the fundamental rights of all concerned..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , Nos. 4:14cv107-RH/CAS, 4:14cv138-RH/CAS, 2016 WL 3561754 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2016)	16
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp.3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	17
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> , No. CV 3:16-0045-MGL, 2017 WL 624803 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017)	17
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, ECF No. 113 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2015).....	18
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Fairrow v. Fairrow</i> , 559 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. 1990)	13
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016), <i>trans. denied</i>	14
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	17
<i>Hinshaw v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Jay Cty.</i> , 611 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1993)	10
<i>K.S. v. R.S.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 399 (Ind. 1996)	5, 10
<i>Estate of Lamey v. Lamey</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	20

CASES [CONT'D]

Levin v. Levin,
645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994) 12

Marie v. Mosier,
196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. July 22, 2016)..... 16

McLaughlin v. Jones,
382 P.3d 118 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016), *review granted* 18

Myers v. Myers,
13 N.E.3d 478 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 13

N.E. v. Hedges,
391 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2004) 20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584. 2601 (2015)*passim*

Ohning v. Driskill,
739 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 12

In re Paternity of E.M.L.G.,
863 N.E.2d 867 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....*passim*

In re Paternity of H.H.,
879 N.E.2d 1175 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)..... 13

In re Paternity of K.M.,
651 N.E.2d 271 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)..... 13

In re Paternity of M.F.,
938 N.E.2d 1256 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 24

Pinter v. Pinter,
641 N.E.2d 101 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)..... 13

Regalado v. Estate of Regalado,
933 N.E.2d 512 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 11

Rivera v. Minnich,
483 U.S. 574 (1987) 21

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
No. 13-cv-5090, 2015 WL 4090353 (E.D. La. July 2, 2015) 17

CASES [CONT'D]

Roe v. Patton,
No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015) 17

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982) 19

Sheetz v. Sheetz,
63 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... 13

Smith v. Pavan,
505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016), *cert. pending* 18, 19

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972) 19, 20

Steele v. Campbell,
82 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. Ct. App. 1948)..... 4

Straub v. B.M.T. by Todd,
645 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. 1994) 24

Paternity of H.J.B. ex rel. Sutton v. Boes,
829 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 13

Teesdale v. City of Chicago,
690 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2012) 9

Torres v. Seemeyer,
207 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2016) 17

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 7

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 15

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 15

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 10

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 7

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-814(A) 18

Fla. Stat. § 382.013 16

Ind. Code § 16-37-2-2.1 11

Ind. Code § 31-9-2-15 11

Ind. Code § 31-14-4-1 24

Ind. Code §§ 31-14-4-2, -7-1 11

Ind. Code § 31-14-6-1 5

Ind. Code § 31-14-7-1 6

Ind. Code art. 31-19 11

Ind. Code § 31-19-2-2 26

Ind. Code ch. 31-19-3 7

Ind. Code § 31-19-9-1 5

Ind. Code § 31-34-4-2 6

Ind. Code § 31-34-4-2 6

Ind. Code § 34-27-3-1 14

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2302 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2824(6) 15

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95(A) 16

Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 654 21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-30 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack K. Levin, 5 Ind. Law Encyc. Children Born Out of Wedlock § 1 10
